
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 5TH JANUARY 2011 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. North Worcestershire Joint Committee (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

6. Shared Services Board (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
(a)  To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 
 



- 2 - 

7. Audit Board (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

8. Verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent 
meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

9. Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

10. Customer Experience Strategy (Pages 39 - 66) 
 

11. Bromsgrove Partnership's Annual Report (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

12. Review of Lickey End Parish Council - Use of Funds (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

13. Longbridge - Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

14. The Marketing of Bromsgrove (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 9 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 

2013/2014 (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
§ Appendix For Item 10 - Customer Experience Strategy (Pages 99 - 120) 
 
§ Appendix For Item 11 - Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report (Pages 

121 - 132) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 13 - Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding 

(Pages 133 - 162) 
 

15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

16. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
 



- 3 - 

Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s)  

17 1 and 3 " 
  

17. To receive the confidential minutes of the meeting of Shared Services Board 
held on 9th December 2010 (Pages 163 - 238) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes   
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  
 
 

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th January 2011 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER 2010 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors D. L. Pardoe and C. R. Scurrell 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, 

Mr. G. Revans, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

88/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology was received from Councillor R. D. Smith. 
 

89/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest during the 
discussion on Agenda Item 8 (verbal updates on meetings attended). This 
was in relation to the update from Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey JP on the 
Annual General Meeting of the Bromsgrove Citizens’ Advice Bureau, during 
which reference was made to the Basepoint project as Councillor Mrs Dyer 
was a Trustee of that project.      
 

90/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2010 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

91/10 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 26th October 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

92/10 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd November 
2010 were submitted. It was noted that the Overview Board had made 
recommendations on the Incremented Parking Tariff and these would be 
considered in conjunction with Agenda Item 12. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
1st December 2010 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

93/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Performance Management Board held on 15th 
November 2010 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that in relation to the recommendations contained at 38/10 regarding 

Homelessness, it be noted that discussions were ongoing regarding 
ring fencing of the Homelessness Grant funding and that the Portfolio 
Holder was aware of the potential issues around homelessness and the 
actions required to ameliorate these.     

 
94/10 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 12th 
August 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

95/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey reported on the Annual General Meeting of 
Bromsgrove Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro reported on a development meeting he had attended 
in relation to the Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership.   
 

96/10 BROMSGROVE MUSEUM  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposed change to the terms and 
conditions previously agreed in relation to the transfer of Bromsgrove Museum 
to the Friends of the Museum (the Friends). 
 
It was reported that since the previous Cabinet decision in October 2009, the 
Friends had sought funding for the purchase of the museum but had advised 
that potential funders were not able to commit to the project because of the 
claw back provision imposed as part of that decision. The Friends had 
therefore requested that the claw back provision be removed.  
 
The Cabinet considered the likely costs for the Authority which would arise 
from the retention of the Museum and the potential for the project to contribute 
to the Council’s priority of development and regeneration of the Town Centre.   
 
RESOLVED that the Bromsgrove Museum be transferred to the Friends on 
the terms and conditions agreed on 7th October 2009, at the current market 
value and that the disposal be free of restrictions.       

Page 2



Cabinet 
1st December 2010 

- 3 - 

 
97/10 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed adoption of a common 
Climate Change Strategy with Redditch BC.  
 
Members were reminded that the Climate Change Act 2008 placed the 
Secretary of State under a duty to ensure that the net carbon account for 2050 
was at least 80% lower than the 1990 baseline. It was reported that the 
Government may well require Local Authorities to meet statutory targets for 
carbon reduction.  
 
It was noted that it was intended to re-visit the Climate Change Strategy in 
twelve months’ time and to amend the Strategy slightly if necessary. The 
Strategy would be renewed completely in three to four years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations of the Bromsgrove DC Overview Board as 

contained in appendix 2 to the report be approved and the comments 
from the Redditch BC Overview and Scrutiny Committee as contained 
in appendix 3 to the report be noted; 

(b) that the Climate Change Strategy as contained in appendix 1 to the 
report be approved; 

(c) that following repayment of the loan, 100% of the savings achieved 
from the Salix project be re-invested in climate change work and that in 
principle, this approach be extended to future similar “spend to save” 
Climate Change projects but that these be considered on a case by 
case basis;  

(d) that the following policy be included in the Draft Planning Core Strategy 
and the Climate Change Strategy: 

 
 “for any new developments which the Council undertakes, for example 

building a new public leisure centre, consideration of whole life costs of 
the building are considered and, as part of this, all new public buildings 
will aim to exceed the nationally set BREEAM standard”.     

 
98/10 REVIEW OF PAY ON FOOT CAR PARKING  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the possibility of re-introducing the 
incremental tariff on the Councils “Pay on Foot” car parks. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Services, Councillor M. J. A. Webb 
reported on the background to the proposal and in particular the apparent 
public demand for the re-introduction of the incremental tariffs and the cost 
implications of this. 
 
RESOLVED:    
(a)  that the incremental charging system as detailed in the report be re-

introduced and that officers be tasked with undertaking a review of the 
car parking provision, the charging structure that supports this and the 
extent to which alternative methods of service delivery can be achieved 

Page 3



Cabinet 
1st December 2010 

- 4 - 

in this area, with a view to the provision of a more sustainable and cost 
effective car parking provision as part of the current shared service 
review; 

(b)(i) that the cost implications of re-introducing incremental charging and the 
consequential effect this will have on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
for 2011/2012 be noted; 

(b)(ii) that this deficit be managed by the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources as part of the wider budget setting process for 
future years. 

 
 RECOMMENDED that £45,000 be released from balances to ensure a 

balanced budget for 2010/2011 in respect of the incremental charging 
scheme.    

   
99/10 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/2012 TO 2013/2014  

 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources reported that 
officers were still working on the Medium Term Financial Plan and whilst she 
could give a presentation at this stage Members may wish to discuss the 
matter further at the January Cabinet meeting.   
 
The Cabinet felt it would be more beneficial to defer discussion at this stage.   
 

100/10 COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2011/2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the requirement under the Local 
Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 for the Authority 
to determine a Council Tax Base for the forthcoming financial year.  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the Council’s Tax Base 2011/2012, 
assuming a collection rate of 99%, be calculated at £36,548.42 for the area as 
a whole and that the calculation for each Parish be as set out in appendix 1 to 
the report.     
 

101/10 LAUREL GROVE/BEECH ROAD PLAY AREA  
 
The Cabinet considered a report in relation to proposed improvements and 
enhancements to play and ancillary facilities at Laurel Grove/Beech Road, 
Recreation Ground. It was reported that the work could be funded from 
Section 106 monies. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the scheme be included in the Forward Capital 
Programme for 2010/2011 and that officers be requested to undertake the 
works required before the “claw back” point is reached.  
 

The meeting closed at 5.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
R. J. Deeming, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, 
C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Ms. A. De Warr, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
31/10 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. N. Blagg, 
Mrs. M. Bunker and Mrs. R. L. Dent 
 

32/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

33/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
5th October 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

34/10 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY INTO THE ALVECHURCH MULTI 
USE GAMES AREA (MUGA)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr M. Webb, Portfolio Holder for 
Community, who was to present the Cabinet Response to the Inquiry on the 
Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area.   
 
RESOLVED that the consideration of the Cabinet Response to the Inquiry on 
the Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Board.   
 

35/10 WORCESTERSHIRE HUB JOINT SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from Worcestershire County Council Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board on the Worcestershire Hub.  The report 
outlined the review of the Worcestershire Hub and made 22 recommendations 
to Worcestershire County Council (WCC) Cabinet, including some which 
related to the County’s statutory partners, including Bromsgrove District 
Council.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd November 2010 

 
The Chairman asked the Head of Customer Services for a succinct definition 
of what the “Worcestershir
[...]
tions and the outcome from each member authority. 
 

§ In the event that a recommendation is not approved by all member 
authorities, the Head of Regulatory Services shall report the outcome to 
the next possible meeting of the Joint Committee for information and 
consideration of any consequential action.  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



G:demo s’s/SSB/sms/21.12.10 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 

9th December 2010 at 5.30pm  
 

THE TOWN HALL, REDDITCH 
 
Present:  
 
Councillors Carole Gandy (Chair), Michael Braley, Bill Hartnett and Malcolm 
Hall (Redditch Borough Council)  
Councillors Roger Hollingworth, Steve Colella, Geoff Denaro and Stephen 
Peters (Bromsgrove District Council). 
 
Also in attendance (Observers): 
 
Cllrs Andrew Brazier, Adam Griffin (end of meeting only) and Jinny Pearce 
(RBC) 
 
Officers: Hugh Bennett, Sue Hanley and John Staniland. 
 
Notes:    Steve Skinner. 
 
 
1.    APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Chief Executive,  
 Mr Dicks. 
  

2. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 14th 

October 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 There were no matters arising, other than as recorded under the 

separate agenda items below.  
 
4. PROGRESS REPORT 
   

Mrs Hanley presented the Progress report and took questions / 
provided clarifications on matters as they arose. Mr Staniland also 
spoke on several of the items.   
 
During discussion, specific mention was made of the following key 
matters:  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



G:demo s’s/SSB/sms/21.12.10 

a) IT Services 
 
Members noted the progress as reported and mentioned particularly 
the imminent implementation of the new 
‘bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk’ domain name and e.mail address. In 
response to questions, Officers confirmed though that Members’ 
e.mail addresses would remain separate for Broms
[...]
ider the new capital bids  2011/12 – 2013/14 at Appendix B and 

recommend any changes in priority categorisation.  
 
2.1.3 Consider the current approved capital programme 2011/12 – 2012/13 and 

recommend any changes  
 
2.1.4 Request Heads of Service continue to review the budget with the aim to 

present a balanced position to the Cabinet meeting in February 2011. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following approval of the Council priorities officers prepared Business 

Plans to ensure their services were aligned to these priorities and were to 
be delivered in an efficient and effective way to give quality provision to 
the customer.  As a result of these plans a number of revenue and capital 
bids have been identified by Heads of Service to enable services to 
improve. 

 
3.2 An officer review has been undertaken of the bids and they have been 

classified as “High, Medium or Low” depending on the link to the Council 
priorities. Within the summary statement at 4.5 only those rated as “High” 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   5TH JANUARY 2011  
 

 

have been included for funding within the medium term financial plan.   
These bids are detailed at Appendix A (revenue) and B ( capital). 

 
3.3 In addition a full detailed review of all unavoidable pressures (costs 

associated with maintaining current delivery) and proposals for income 
generation have been identified. 

 
3.4 To mitigate the impact of the assumed grant cuts an extensive line by line 

analysis of all expenditure and income was undertaken. This has realised 
a number of “quick wins” proposed by officers which will deliver savings 
with no impact on service delivery. 

 
3.5 Any additional income currently generated that delivers more than the 

target revenue has been built into the projections as a revised target to 
achieve.   

 
3.6 The  summary position at 4.5 includes the financial impact of the areas 

reviewed above. 
 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 On 13th Decembe
[...]
eoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To agree the Every Customer, Every Time, Customer Experience Strategy. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That the Cabinet approve the adoption of the Every Customer, Every 

time Customer Experience Strategy, attached in Appendix 1.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is the first joint customer experience strategy and aims to build on the 

achievements of the Customer First Strategy previously in place in 
Bromsgrove.  

 
3.2      Ongoing actions from the previous strategy as well as customer service  

actions identified in individual service business plans have been pulled 
into this strategy, along with new initiatives aimed at improving the overall 
customer service we provide as an organisation.  

 
3.3  The strategy does not intend to be exhaustive, because in reality almost  

everything the council does contributes to the overall customer 
experience.  

 
3.4 It focuses on the key principle that ‘everybody matters’ and pulls together 

our transformation aspirations and our commitment to developing staff - 
because great customer service starts with our people. It also covers the 
basics of excellent customer experience, and understanding our 
customers. 

 
3.5 Whilst customer ‘access’ is important, this forms only part of the overall 

customer experience, therefore this strategy looks at the wider picture.  
 
3.6 The strategy aims to be a living document and one which anyone can 

easily understand.  This document will be supported with a staff handbook 
as well detailed guidance on specific areas of customer interactions. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  5th January 2011 
 

 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
 The four key themes in the strategy are already well established within our 

organisations. The Every Customer, Every Time strategy establishes the 
link between the themes in respect of our customers but also recognises
[...]
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

No 

Head of Service – Claire Felton 
 

Yes 

Head of Resources  
  

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 Marlbrook Ward and Norton Ward 
 
22. APPENDICES 
  

 None identified 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Department of Communities and Local Government – Guidance on 
Community Governance review 
 

24. KEY 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

Page 78



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  5th January 2011  

 

 

 
Name:  Susan Mould, Electoral Services Manager   
E Mail: s.mould@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel:  (01527) 881 462 
 
 
S:parishreview/lickeyend/cabinetreport05.01.2011 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  5th January 2011  

 

 

Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet endorsement for the 

Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), It is a multilateral 
agreement that sets out the standards of co-operation between Bromsgrove 
District Council (BDC) Birmingham City Council (BCC), and Worcestershire 
County Council (WCC) in respect to the management and delivery of the 
Longbridge Area Action Plan (AAP). It includes the City Council’s role as 
banker for ‘pooled’ Longbridge Infrastructure Tariff (LIT) funds. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the non legally binding Longbridge Memorandum of 

Understanding is endorsed including the provision for Birmingham 
City Council to act as banker for ‘pooled’ Longbridge Infrastructure 
Tariff (LIT) developer contributions as detailed in Appendix 5 of the 
MoU 

 
2.2 That Delegated authority is given to the Executive Director of Planning 

and Regeneration, Regulatory, Housing Services to make minor 
amendments to the MoU and Ap
[...]
 
19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
19.1 The MoU has been prepared over a considerable period of time with input 

from BDC’s, BCC’s and WCC’s, Planning Legal and Financial services. 
 
 
 
20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder Yes 
Chief Executive Yes (at CMT) 
Executive Director (S151 Officer) Yes (at CMT) 

Page 85



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  5th January 2011  

 

 

Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 

Yes (at CMT) 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  

Yes (at CMT) 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Yes (at CMT) 

Head of Service Yes (at CMT) 
Head of Resources  Yes (at CMT) 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 

Yes (at CMT) 

Corporate Procurement Team No 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 Hillside, Beacon, and Waseley are the most likely to be effected although 

the full effects of Longbridge regeneration could be more widespread. 
 
  
22. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding  
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 

24. KEY 
 
 None 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Mike Dunphy   
E Mail: m.dunphy@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 881325 

Page 86



 
 

CABINET  5th January 2011 

 

 
THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr R Hollingworth 

Relevant Head of Service John Staniland 

Non Key Decision 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The creation of a Bromsgrove 'identity' and 'product' in relation to the 

Economic Development of the District of Bromsgrove and the 
Regeneration of  Bromsgrove Town Centre. 

 
1.2 The implementation of a Marketing Campaign to promote Bromsgrove to 

Investors, Developers, Retailers, Businesses, Shoppers, Visitors and 
Residents. 

 
1.3 The creation of a Bromsgrove 'shop window' web-site and investment 

prospectus'. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Full Council the approval of: 
 
2.2 A commitment to invest £20,000 to fund the marketing of 

Bromsgrove Town Centre and the wider District. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Economic Development Theme Group of the Local Strategic 

Partnership has identified the need for a Marketing Campaign for 
Bromsgrove as a strategic priority for the economic development of the 
District.  This is because: 

 
• Increasing Inward Investment has been identified as a primary goal of 

the economic development strategy. 
• The Bromsgrove ‘product’ needs to be defined and firmly established 

within the changing economic development landscape of Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) and the new North Worcestershire 
Economic Development and Regeneration structure. 

• The Town Centre Regeneration Programme is preparing to go public 
on its Area Action Plan and starting the process of finding 
Development Partner(s). 

Agenda Item 14

Page 87



 

CABINET  5th January 2011 

 

 
4.0    KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 ‘The Campaign’ would take the form of: 
 

• Creation of a Bromsgrove ‘identity’ or ‘product’  
• Production of Marketing Literature including Investment Prospectus’. 
• Production of a Bromsgrove Website 
• Advertising of Bromsgrove in local, regional and national publications 

and trade press 
 
4.2 The purpose of ‘The Campaign’ would be in support of the Regeneration 

of the Town Centre and achieving wider Economic Prosperity for the 
District.  It would aim to: 

 
• Attract Private Developers into the Town Centre by promoting the Area 

Action Plan and the advertising of the development opportunities in the 
Town Centre as part of the procurement process of partner 
developer(s) 

• Attract new Retailers to the Town Centre to suit both the new Retail 
Units being created as part of the Regeneration Programme and niche 
retailers for historic shop premises 

• Attract general Inward Investment into the Town and District in the form 
of new employers, concentrating on the benefits of location; transport 
links; low cost s
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 229

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 238

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board
	5 North Worcestershire Joint Committee
	Protocol for Referral of Decisions

	6 Shared Services Board
	7 Audit Board
	8 Verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	9 Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 - 2013/2014
	10 Customer Experience Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Customer Experience Strategy: Every Customer Every Time

	11 Bromsgrove Partnership's Annual Report
	12 Review of Lickey End Parish Council - Use of Funds
	13 Longbridge - Memorandum of Understanding
	14 The Marketing of Bromsgrove
	Appendices For Item 9 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014
	Appendix For Item 10 - Customer Experience Strategy
	Appendix For Item 11 - Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report
	Appendices For Item 13 - Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding
	17 To receive the confidential minutes of the meeting of Shared Services Board held on 9th December 2010
	Item 5 - PPP Shared Service Cover report
	Item 5 - Shared Services PPP Business Case FINAL _3_
	Item 4 - HR  OD Shared Service Cover report
	Item 4 - Shared Services HR Business Case 011210
	Item 6 - Building Control




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JANUARY 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. R. Scurrell  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. H. Bennett, 

Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. A. de Warr and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 

102/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth. 
 

103/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

104/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

105/10 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
23rd November 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

106/10 NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the North Worcestershire Joint Committee held 
on 25th November 2010 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

- 2 - 

107/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 9th 
December 2010 relating to non confidential and non exempt items were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.   
 

108/10 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that the recommendation contained at Minute No 37/10 

relating to Protecting the Public Purse had been implemented. 
 

109/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 

110/10 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/12 - 2013/2014  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources gave a 
presentation on the latest position on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011/2012 – 2013/2014.  
 
The Cabinet considered revenue and capital bids 2011/2012 – 2013/2014 
together with the approved Capital Programme 2011/2012 – 2012/2013 and 
raised issues for Heads of Service to consider further.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revenue bids 2011/2012 - 2013/2014 as set out in Appendix A 

be noted and that the revenue bids for 2011/2012 be adjusted to reflect 
the following: 

 
(i) the re-categorisation of the Fair Trade and New Road Parents 

Group bids (within the Equality and Diversity bid) to medium; 
(ii) the bids relating to Strategic Housing (£10,000), Homelessness 

Support Post (£15,000) and Leisure Options Appraisal (£50,000) 
being deferred for consideration at the next Cabinet meeting at 
which the budget is considered. 

 
(b) that the capital bids 2011/2012 – 2013/2014 as set out in Appendix B 

be noted;  
(c) that Heads of Service be requested to review the budget with the aim of 

addressing the issues raised by Members and presenting a balanced 
position to the Cabinet meeting on 2nd February 2011.     



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

- 3 - 

  
 

111/10 BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered the Annual Report of the Bromsgrove Partnership for 
2009/2010.  
 
It was noted that the report set out the performance of the Partnership against 
the priorities contained within the Sustainable Community Strategy for that 
period. The achievements of the Partnership and the progress made were 
welcomed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Annual Report of the Bromsgrove Partnership for 
2009/2010 be approved.   
 

112/10 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Customer Service gave a presentation to the Cabinet on the 
proposed new Customer Experience Strategy – Every Customer, Every Time.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy focused on the key principle that “everybody 
matters” and was intended to build upon the good work previously undertaken 
in order to improve customer service and access to services. It was reported 
that the Strategy would be supported with a staff handbook and detailed 
guidance.  
 
Members welcomed the development of the new Strategy as the next stage in 
the improvement of customer service and progress towards a “right first time, 
every time” service delivery.  
 
RESOLVED that the Customer Experience Strategy – Every Customer Every 
Time be approved.         
 

113/10 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL - USE OF FUNDS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the position relating to the assets of 
Lickey End Parish Council following the dissolution of the Parish Council. The 
Parish had forwarded its funds of £5,545 to the District Council and these 
were now being held in a suspense account.  
 
It was noted that the Parish Council had requested that the funds be donated 
to the Help the Heroes Charity. In this regard, the Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services reported that a further communication from the 
former Parish Clerk had been received prior to the meeting and she would 
welcome the opportunity to consider this in more detail. It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED that further consideration of this matter be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Cabinet on 19th January 2011.   
 
 
 



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

- 4 - 

114/10 LONGBRIDGE - MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Longbridge Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU).  
 
It was reported that the MoU was a proposed multilateral agreement to 
establish the standards of co-operation between Bromsgrove District Council, 
Birmingham City Council and Worcestershire County Council with regard to 
the management and delivery of the Longbridge Area Action Plan.   
 
It was noted that the MoU included Birmingham City Council’s role as banker 
for “pooled” Longbridge Infrastructure Tariff funds.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the non legally binding Longbridge Memorandum of Understanding 

be approved including the provision for Birmingham City Council to act 
as banker for “pooled” Longbridge Infrastructure Tariff developer 
contributions as detailed in Appendix 5 to the MoU; 

(b) that the Executive Director of Planning and Regeneration, Regulatory 
and Housing Services be authorised to make minor amendments to the 
MoU and Appendices in consultation with Birmingham City Council and 
Worcestershire County Council.      

 
115/10 THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposal to implement a marketing 
campaign to promote the Economic Development of the District and the 
Regeneration of the Town Centre of Bromsgrove to various sectors. The 
campaign would include the creation of a Bromsgrove “identity” and the 
production of a web site and investment prospectus.  
 
Members noted that the budget required at this stage would be £20,000 and 
felt more details were required regarding any on-going financial commitments 
and procurement and value for money issues.  
 
RESOLVED that further consideration of the report be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Cabinet on 19th January 2011.  
 

116/10 REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICE  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency) 
 
Members paid tribute to the efforts of the staff within the refuse and recycling 
service in providing an excellent service during the recent extremely bad 
weather conditions.  
 
The Chief Executive undertook to pass on the thanks of Members to the 
managers and staff concerned.     
 
 
 



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

- 5 - 

117/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Cabinet on 19th January 2011. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


